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EMC Information
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION INTERFERENCE 
STATEMENT:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial 
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area 
is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be 
required to correct the interference at his own expense.
FCC Caution: Any changes or modifi cations not expressly approved by 
the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to 
operate this equipment. 
Warning: Operation of this equipment in a residential environment 
could cause radio interference.
Suggestion: Shielded twisted pair (STP) cables must be used with the 
unit to ensure compliance with FCC & CE standards.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions:(1) this device mat not cause harmful 
interference, and(2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Important. Before proceeding, download the Installation and 
Operation Manual by visiting the website, www.aten.com and 
navigating to the product page. The manual includes important 
warnings, loading specifi cations and grounding instructions.

Achtung: Der Gebrauch dieses Geräts in Wohnumgebung kann 
Funkstörungen verursachen.

Support and Documentation Notice
All information, documentation, fi rmware, software utilities, 
and specifi cations contained in this package are subject to 
change without prior notifi cation by the manufacturer. 
To reduce the environmental impact of our products, ATEN 
documentation and software can be found online at 
http://www.aten.com/download/

Technical Support
www.aten.com/support

Power Supply Information

A  Hardware Review
Top View
1  IR Port
2  HDMI Input Port 
3  Audio Input Port
4  VGA Input Port
5  Source Switch Pushbutton

System Status LEDs
6  Link LED
7  Power LED

Source Input Status LEDs
8  HDMI LED
9  AUTO LED
10  VGA LED

Step 2 Secure the unit to the installation site using 4 screws.
Note: Screws are not included in the package contents.

Power Supply Information
1 Cut the connector end of the power adapter.
2  Strip 5 mm (0.5 cm) off the insulation cover of the Power Adapter cable to expose two 

wires: a +5V wire and a GND (grounding) wire.

3  Insert the exposed +5V wire and GND (grounding) wire tightly into the provided 2-pin 
Terminal Block Connector.

Note: One method to determine an exposed wire’s polarity (i.e., +5V or GND) is by using 
          a voltmeter.

C  Hardware Installation
1 Connect the HDMI / VGA Input Port on the VE2812AEUT to the HDMI / VGA Output 

port on your video source device using an HDMI / VGA cable. For a VGA source, also 
connect the Audio Output port of the source device to the Audio Input Port on the 
VE2812AEUT.

2  With the built-in PoH PD capability, the VE2812AEUT can be powered on through an 
Ethernet cable. Connect one end of a Cat5e/6/6a cable to the HDBaseT Output port 
on the transmitter, and then connect the other end to the HDBaseT Input port on the 
receiver.

3  (Optional) Connect the RS-232 control interface of your computer or control system 
to the RS-232 Serial Port on the VE2812AEUT.

4  (Optional) Connect an IR transmitter / receiver to the IR Port on the VE2812AEUT.
5  Please follow the instructions described in Power Supply Information. 

(Optional) Plug the Power Adapter cable into the Power Terminal Block on the 
VE2812AEUT to power on the device. 

Note: The VE2812AEUT prioritizes the power supply from the power adapter when 
the Power Adapter is plugged in.  

Operation
Source Input Operation
The VE2812AEUT can be used as a switch by connecting two source devices to the 
transmitter. Press the Source Switch Pushbutton on the VE2812AEUT to switch 
between different input modes – Auto, HDMI, and VGA mode. Refer to the table 
below for details.

Input Mode Description
Auto (Default) •  Before power on, the VE2812AEUT prioritizes HDMI transmission 

if both HDMI Input and VGA Input ports are connected.
•  After powered on, the VE2812AEUT prioritizes the latest 
  detected input source transmission to the connected receiver.  

HDMI The VE2812AEUT only transmits the HDMI source to the 
connected receiver.

VGA The VE2812AEUT only transmits the VGA source and its audio 
input to the connected receiver. 

In addition, the source input can be remotely selected by RS-232 command. Please refer 
to the VE2812AEUT user manual for further details. 

RS-232 Channel Transmission
You can connect an RS-232 serial device to the VE2812AEUT RS-232 Serial Port, such 
as a touchscreen and bar code scanner. The RS-232 signal transmission fl ow is shown in 
the following example: From a source device, the RS-232 signal is transmitted (Tx) to the 
receiving (Rx) unit; the VE2812AEUT transmits (Tx) signals to the display device (Rx).

Working in Long Reach Mode 
The VE2812AEUT supports long reach mode. When this mode is applied, the maximum 
range can be enhanced to 150 meters at resolutions up to 1080p. Please refer to the 
VE2812AEUT user manual for further details. 

Compatible Products
Receivers
The VE2812AEUT is compatible with the VE2812R , VE1812R, VE811R, VE812R, 
VE814AR, VE801R, VE802R, VE601R, VP1421, or future ATEN HDBaseT Receivers.

POH PSE
The VE2812AEUT is compatible with VE44PB, VP1421, or future ATEN PoH PSE products, 
which can power the VE2812AEUT. 

© Copyright 2019 ATEN® International Co., Ltd.

ATEN and the ATEN logo are trademarks of ATEN International Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 

All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Part No. PAPE-1223-M91G              Printing Date: 12/2019

HDMI & VGA HDBaseT Transmitter
with EU Wall Plate / POH
Quick Start Guide

VE2812AEUT

VE2812AEUT HDMI & VGA HDBaseT Transmitter with EU Wall Plate / POH www.aten.com

ATEN VanCryst™

Package Contents
1 x VE2812AEUT HDMI & VGA HDBaseT Transmitter with EU Wall Plate / POH
1 x 3 Pin RS-232 Terminal Block
1 x 2 Pin Power Terminal Block
1 x Mounting Kit
1 x Power Adapter
1 x User Instructions
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BA Hardware Review

Side Panel View 1 & 2
1  Firmware Upgrade Switch
2  HDBaseT Long Reach Mode Switch
3  Power Terminal Block
4  RS-232 Port
5  HDBaseT Out Port

Troubleshooting
The Firmware Upgrade Switch is reserved 
for technical support. If you would like to 
do a fi rmware upgrade yourself, please 
contact ATEN technical support.

B  Installation
Wall Mounting
Step 1 Secure the supplied frame to your 
installation site using 4 screws (EU type) or 2 
screws (MK type). This installation site can be a 
wall or ceiling.

STEP 1

STEP 2

For MK Type

STEP 1

STEP 2

For EU Type

Émetteur HDBaseT HDMI et VGA VE2812AEUT avec plaque murale UE / POH www.aten.com

VE2812AEUT HDMI und VGA HDBaseT Sender mit EU-Wandplatte / POH www.aten.com

Transmisor HDBaseT HDMI y VGA VE2812AEUT con placa de pared UE / POH www.aten.com

VE2812AEUT Передатчик HDBaseT HDMI и VGA (EU - исполнение для Европейского союза) / POH www.aten.com

Trasmettitore HDMI e VGA HDBaseT VE2812AEUT con piastra da parete UE / POH www.aten.com

A  Description de l’appareil
Vue de dessus
1  Port IR
2  Port d'entrée HDMI
3  Port d'entrée audio
4  Port d'entrée VGA
5  Bouton-poussoir de commutation 

de source

Diodes d'état du système
6  Diode de lien
7  Voyant d’alimentation

Diodes d'état de l'entrée source
8  LED HDMI
9  LED auto
10  LED VGA

Vue des panneaux latéraux 1 et 2
1  Commutateur de mise à niveau 

du microprogramme

Étape 2 Fixez l'unité au site d'installation à l'aide de 4 vis.
Remarque : Les vis ne sont pas incluses dans le contenu de l'emballage.

Informations relatives à l’alimentation
1 Coupez l’extrémité du connecteur de l’adaptateur secteur.
2  Dénudez 5 mm (0,5 cm) de gaine isolante sur le câble de l’adaptateur secteur pour 

mettre à nu deux fi ls : un fi l +5V et un fi l GND (masse).

3  Insérez le fi l +5V et le fi l GND dénudés dans le connecteur bornier à 2 broches fourni.
Remarque :  Une méthode pour déterminer la polarité d'un fi l exposé (c.-à-d., +5V ou 

GND) consiste à utiliser un voltmètre.

C  Installation matérielle
1 Connectez le Port d’entrée HDMI/VGA du VE2812AEUT au Port de sortie HDMI/VGA 

de votre périphérique source vidéo à l’aide d’un câble HDMI/VGA. Pour une source 
VGA, connectez également le Port de sortie audio du périphérique source au Port 
d'entrée audio du VE2812AEUT.

2  Grâce à la capacité PoH PD intégrée, le VE2812AEUT peut être alimenté via un câble 
Ethernet. Connectez une extrémité d'un câble Cat5e/6/6a au Port de sortie HDBaseT 
de l'émetteur, puis connectez l'autre extrémité au Port d'entrée HDBaseT du récepteur.

3  (Optionnel) Connectez l’interface de contrôle RS-232 de votre ordinateur ou système 
de contrôle au Port série RS-232 du VE2812AEUT.

4  (Optionnel) Raccordez un émetteur/récepteur IR au Port IR du VE2812AEUT.
5  Veuillez suivre les instructions décrites dans Informations relatives à l’alimentation. 

(Optionnel) Branchez le câble de l'Adaptateur d'alimentation dans le Bornier 
d'alimentation sur le VE2812AEUT pour mettre l'appareil sous tension. 

Remarque :  Le VE2812AEUT donne la priorité à l’alimentation provenant de 
l’adaptateur secteur si ce dernier est branché.  

Fonctionnement
Fonctionnement de l’entrée source
Le VE2812AEUT peut être utilisé comme commutateur, en raccordant deux appareils 
sources à l’émetteur. Appuyez sur le bouton poussoir du commutateur de 
source du VE2812AEUT afi n de basculer entre les différents modes d’entrée – Mode 
automatique, HDMI et VGA. Consultez le tableau ci-dessous pour des détails.

Mode d’entrée Description
Automatique 
(par défaut)

•  Avant la mise sous tension, le VE2812AEUT donne la priorité 
à la transmission HDMI si les ports d’entrée HDMI et VGA sont 
connectés.

•  Après la mise sous tension, le VE2812AEUT donne la priorité 
à la dernière transmission de source d'entrée détectée vers le 
récepteur connecté.

HDMI Le VE2812AEUT transmet uniquement la source HDMI au 
récepteur connecté.

VGA Le VE2812AEUT transmet uniquement la source VGA et son 
entrée audio au récepteur connecté. 

De plus, l'entrée source peut être sélectionnée à distance par commande RS-232. Veuillez 
consulter le manuel de l'utilisateur du VE2812AEUT pour plus de détails. 

Transmission de canal RS-232
Vous pouvez connecter un périphérique série RS-232 au port série RS-232 du 
VE2812AEUT, tel qu’un écran tactile et un lecteur de codes à barres. Le fl ux de 
transmission du signal RS-232 est présenté sur l’exemple suivant : Depuis un appareil 
source, le signal RS-232 est transmis (Tx) vers le l'unité de réception (Rx); le VE2812AEUT 
transmet (Tx) les signaux vers le dispositif d’affi chage (Rx).

Fonctionnement en mode longue portée 
Le VE2812AEUT prend en charge le mode longue portée. Lorsque ce mode est appliqué, 
la portée maximum peut être prolongée jusqu’à 150 mètres, à des résolutions jusque 
1080p. Veuillez consulter le manuel de l'utilisateur du VE2812AEUT pour plus de détails. 

Produits compatibles
Récepteurs
Le VE2812AEUT est compatible avec les récepteurs VE2812R, VE1812R, VE811R, VE812R, 
VE814AR, VE801R, VE802R, VE601R, VP1421 ou futurs récepteurs ATEN HDBaseT.

POH PSE
Le VE2812AEUT est compatible avec les produits VE44PB, VP1421, ou les futurs produits 
PoH PSE ATEN, capables d’alimenter le VE2812AEUT.

2  Commutateur de mode longue portée 
HDBaseT

3  Connecteur bornier d'alimentation
4  Port RS-232
5  Ports de sortie HDBaseT

Dépannage
Le commutateur de mise à niveau du 
microprogramme est réservé au support 
technique. Si vous voulez faire une mise 
à niveau du fi rmware vousmême, veuillez 
contacter l’assistance technique ATEN.

B  Installation
Montage au mur
Étape 1 Fixez le cadre fourni sur votre site 
d'installation à l'aide de 4 vis (type UE) ou 2 vis 
(type MK). Ce site d'installation peut être un 
mur ou un plafond.

A  Hardwareübersicht
Ansicht von oben
1  IR Anschluss
2  HDMI-Eingang
3  Audio-Eingang
4  VGA-Eingang
5  Quellenschalter Drucktaste

Systemstatus LEDs
6  Link LED
7  Betriebszustands-LED

Quelleneingang Status LEDs
8  HDMI-LED
9  Auto-LED
10  VGA-LED

Seitenwand Ansicht 1 & 2
1  Schalter für Firmware-

Aktualisierung

Schritt 2 Befestigen Sie das Gerät mit 4 Schrauben am Montageort.
Hinweis: Schrauben sind nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten.

Informationen zur Stromversorgung
1 Schneiden Sie das Anschlussende des Netzkabels ab.
2  Entfernen Sie 5 mm (0,5 cm) von der Isolierabdeckung des Netzteilkabels, sodass zwei 

Drähte freiliegen: ein +5V-Draht und ein Erdungsdraht.

3  Stecken Sie den freigelegten +5V Draht und den Erdungsdraht fest in den 2-poligen 
Anschluss am Anschlussblock.

Hinweis:  Eine Methode zur Bestimmung der Polarität einer freiliegenden Leitung (z.B. 
+5V oder GND) ist die Verwendung eines Voltmeters.

C  Installation der Hardware
1 Verbinden Sie den HDMI/VGA-Eingang des VE2812AEUT mit dem HDMI/VGA-Ausgang 

Ihres Videoquellgeräts über ein HDMI/VGA-Kabel. Schließen Sie für eine VGA-Quelle 
auch den Audioausgang des Quellgeräts an den Audioeingang des VE2812AEUT an.

2 Mit der integrierten PoH PD Funktion kann der VE2812AEUT über ein Ethernet-Kabel 
eingeschaltet werden. Verbinden Sie ein Ende eines Cat5e/6/6a Kabels mit dem HDBaseT-
Ausgang am Sender und das andere Ende mit dem HDBaseT-Eingang am Empfänger.

3  (Optional) Verbinden Sie die RS-232 Schnittstelle Ihres Computers oder 
Steuerungssystems mit dem RS-232 serieller Anschluss des VE2812AEUT.

4  (Optional) Verbinden Sie einen IR-Sender/-Empfänger mit dem IR Anschluss am 
VE2812AEUT.

5  Bitte folgen Sie den Anweisungen in den Informationen zur Stromversorgung. 
(Optional) Stecken Sie das Netzteilkabel in den Stromanschlussblock des 
VE2812AEUT, um das Gerät einzuschalten. 

Hinweis:  Der VE2812AEUT bevorzugt die Stromversorgung über das Netzteil, wenn 
das Netzteil eingesteckt ist.  

Bedienung
Quelleneingang bedienen
Der VE2812AEUT kann durch Anschluss von zwei Eingangsgeräten an den Sender 
als Switch verwendet werden. Drücken Sie die Taste für den Quellenwechsel am 
VE2812AEUT, um zwischen den verschiedenen Eingangsmodi - Auto, HDMI und VGA 
- zu wechseln. Einzelheiten entnehmen Sie bitte der folgenden Tabelle.

Eingangsmodus Beschreibung
Auto (Standard) •  Vor dem Einschalten bevorzugt der VE2812AEUT die HDMI-

Übertragung, wenn sowohl der HDMI-Eingang als auch der 
VGA-Eingang angeschlossen sind.

• Nach dem Einschalten bevorzugt der VE2812AEUT die zuletzt   
  erkannte Eingangsquellenübertragung an den angeschlossenen 
  Empfänger.

HDMI Der VE2812AEUT sendet nur die HDMI-Quelle an den 
angeschlossenen Empfänger.

VGA Der VE2812AEUT sendet nur die VGA-Quelle und ihren 
Audioeingang an den angeschlossenen Empfänger. 

Zusätzlich kann der Quelleingang per RS-232 Befehl ferngesteuert werden. Weitere 
Einzelheiten entnehmen Sie bitte dem VE2812AEUT Benutzerhandbuch. 

RS-232 Kanalübertragung
Sie können ein serielles RS-232 Gerät an den seriellen VE2812AEUT RS-232 
Port anschließen, z.B. einen Touchscreen und Barcodescanner. Der RS-232 
Signalübertragungsfl uss wird in folgendem Beispiel angezeigt: Von einem Eingangsgerät 
wird das RS-232-Signal an das Empfangsgerät (Rx) übertragen (Tx); der VE2812AEUT 
überträgt (Tx) Signale an das Anzeigegerät (Rx).

Im Lange Reichweite Modus arbeiten 
Der VE2812AEUT unterstützt den Reichweite Modus. Wenn dieser Modus angewandt 
wird, kann die maximale Reichweite auf 150 Meter erweitert werden, bei Aufl ösungen bis 
1080p. Weitere Einzelheiten entnehmen Sie bitte dem VE2812AEUT Benutzerhandbuch. 

Kompatible Produkte
Empfänger
Der VE2812AEUT ist kompatibel mit den VE2812R, VE1812R, VE811R, VE812R, VE814AR, 
VE801R, VE802R, VE601R, VP1421 oder zukünftigen ATEN HDBaseT Empfängern.

POH PSE
Der VE2812AEUT ist kompatibel mit VE44PB, VP1421 oder zukünftigen ATEN PoH PSE Produkten, 
die den VE2812AEUT mit Strom versorgen können.

2  HDBaseT Lange Reichweite Modus 
Schalter

3  Stromanschlussblock
4  RS-232-Port
5  HDBaseT Ausgang

Problemlösung
Der Schalter für Firmware-Aktualisierung 
ist für den technischen Support reserviert. 
Wenn Sie die Firmware selbst aktualisieren 
möchten, wenden Sie sich bitte an den 
technischen Support von ATEN.

B  Installation
Wandmontage
Schritt 1 Befestigen Sie den mitgelieferten 
Rahmen mit 4 Schrauben (Typ EU) oder 2 
Schrauben (Typ MK) an Ihrem Montageort. 
Dieser Montageort kann eine Wand oder 
Decke sein.

A  Presentación del hardware
Vista superior
1  Puerto de infrarrojos
2  Puerto de entrada HDMI
3  Puerto de entrada de audio
4  Puerto de entrada VGA
5  Pulsador de cambio de fuente

Indicadores LED de estado 
del sistema
6  LED de enlace
7  LED de alimentación

Indicadores LED de estado 
de entrada de fuente
8  LED HDMI
9  LED Automático
10  LED VGA

Vista del panel lateral 1 y 2
1  Interruptor de actualización 

de fi rmware

Nota: Los tornillos no se incluyen en el contenido de la caja.

Información sobre la fuente de alimentación
1 Corte el extremo del conector del adaptador de alimentación.
2  Quite 5 mm (0,5 cm) de la cubierta aislante del cable del adaptador de alimentación 

para exponer dos cables: un cable +5V y un cable GND (tierra).

3  Inserte fi rmemente los cables expuestos de +5V y el cable GND (tierra) en el Conector 
de bloque de terminales de 2 pines suministrado.

Nota:  Puede utilizar un voltímetro para determinar la polaridad de un cable expuesto (es 
decir, +5V o GND).

C  Instalación del hardware
1 Conecte el puerto de entrada HDMI/VGA del VE2812AEUT al puerto de salida HDMI/

VGA del dispositivo de fuente de vídeo con un cable HDMI/VGA. En el caso de una 
fuente VGA, conecte también el puerto de salida de audio del dispositivo de fuente al 
puerto de entrada de audio del VE2812AEUT.

2  Con la capacidad PoH PD integrada, el VE2812AEUT se puede encender a través de 
un cable Ethernet. Conecte un extremo de un cable Cat5e/6/6a al puerto de salida 
HDBaseT del transmisor y, a continuación, conecte el otro extremo al puerto de 
entrada HDBaseT del receptor.

3  (Opcional) Conecte la interfaz de control RS-232 del ordenador o del sistema de 
control al puerto serie RS-232 del VE2812AEUT.

4  (Opcional) Conecte un transmisor/receptor IR al puerto IR del VE2812AEUT.

5 Siga las instrucciones indicadas en la Información sobre la fuente de 
alimentación. (Opcional) Conecte el cable del adaptador de alimentación en 
el bloque de terminales de alimentación del VE2812AEUT para suministrar 
alimentación eléctrica al dispositivo. 

Nota:  El VE2812AEUT da prioridad al suministro de alimentación del adaptador de 
alimentación cuando el adaptador de alimentación esté conectado.  

Funcionamiento
Operación de entrada de fuente
El VE2812AEUT se puede utilizar como conmutador, conectando dos dispositivos 
fuente al transmisor. Presione el Pulsador de cambio de fuente del VE2812AEUT 
para cambiar entre los distintos modos de entrada: Automático, HDMI y VGA. 
Consulte la siguiente tabla para más información.

Modo de entrada Descripción
Automático 
(predeterminado)

•  Antes del encendido, el VE2812AEUT da prioridad a la 
transmisión HDMI si tanto los puertos de HDMI como los 
puertos de entrada VGA están conectados.

•   Tras el encendido, el VE2812AEUT da prioridad a la última 
transmisión de entrada detectada en el receptor conectado.

HDMI El VE2812AEUT solo transmite la fuente HDMI al receptor conectado.
VGA El VE2812AEUT solo transmite la fuente VGA y su entrada de 

audio al receptor conectado. 

Además, el comando RS-232 puede seleccionar la entrada de fuente de forma remota. 
Consulte el manual de usuario del VE2812AEUT para obtener más información. 

Transmisión a través del canal RS-232
Puede conectar un dispositivo serie RS-232 al puerto serie RS-232 del VE2812AEUT, como, 
por ejemplo, una pantalla táctil y un lector de códigos de barras. El fl ujo de transmisión de 
la señal RS-232 se muestra en el siguiente ejemplo: Desde un dispositivo fuente, la señal 
RS-232 se transmite (Tx) a la unidad receptora (Rx); el VE2812AEUT transmite (Tx) señales 
al dispositivo de visualización (Rx).

Trabajar en modo de largo alcance 
El VE2812AEUT admite el modo de largo alcance. Cuando se aplica este modo, el alcance 
máximo se puede extender hasta 150 metros, con resoluciones de hasta 1080p. Consulte 
el manual de usuario del VE2812AEUT para obtener más información. 

Productos compatibles
Receptores
El VE2812AEUT es compatible con los dispositivos VE2812R, VE1812R, VE811R, VE812R, 
VE814AR, VE801R, VE802R, VE601R, VP1421 o los futuros receptores HDBaseT de ATEN.

POH PSE
El VE2812AEUT es compatible con VE44PB, VP1421 o futuros productos PoH PSE de ATEN, que 
pueden alimentar el VE2812AEUT.

2  Interruptor de modo de largo alcance 
HDBaseT

3  Bloque de terminales de alimentación
4  Puerto RS-232
5  Puerto de salida HDBaseT

Solución de problemas
El interruptor de actualización de fi rmware se 
reserva para el soporte técnico. Si desea realizar 
una actualización de fi rmware, póngase en 
contacto con el soporte técnico de ATEN.

B  Instalación
Montaje en la pared
Paso 1 Fije el marco suministrado en el lugar de 
instalación con 4 tornillos (tipo UE) o 2 tornillos 
(tipo MK). Se puede instalar en una pared o en 
el techo.
Paso 2 Fije la unidad en el lugar de instalación 
con 4 tornillos.

A  Panoramica hardware
Vista dall'alto
1  Porta IR
2  Porta ingresso HDMI
3  Porta ingresso audio
4  Porta ingresso VGA
5  Pulsante push scambio sorgente

LED stato del sistema
6  LED collegamento
7  LED di accensione

LED stato ingresso sorgente
8  LED HDMI
9  LED Auto
10  LED VGA

Vista pannello laterale 1 e 2
1  Interruttore aggiornamento 

fi rmware

Informazioni sull'alimentatore
1  Tagliare l'estremità del connettore dell'adattatore di alimentazione.
2  Togliere 5 mm (0,5 cm) dell'isolamento del cavo dell'adattatore di alimentazione per 

esporre due fi li: un fi lo +5V e un fi lo GND (terra).

3  Inserire il fi lo +5V e quello di GND (terra) ben stretti nel connettore blocco terminali con 2 attacchi.
Nota:  Un metodo per determinare la polarità del fi lo esposto (ad esempio +5V o GND) è 

utilizzare un voltmetro.

C  Installazione hardware
1  Collegare la porta di ingresso HDMI/VGA sul VE2812AEUT alla porta di uscita HDMI/

VGA sul dispositivo sorgente video usando un cavo HDMI/VGA. Per una sorgente 
VGA, collegare anche la porta uscita audio del dispositivo sorgente alla porta ingresso 
video sul VE2812AEUT.

2  Grazie alla funzionalità PoH PD integrata, il VE2812AEUT può essere alimentato 
mediante il cavo Ethernet. Collegare una estremità del cavo Cat5e/6/6a alla porta 
uscita HDBaseT sul trasmettitore, quindi collegare l'altra estremità alla porta ingresso 
HDBaseT sul ricevitore.

3  (Opzionale) Collegare l'interfaccia di controllo RS-232 del computer o del sistema di 
controllo alla porta seriale RS-232 sul VE2812AEUT.

4  (Opzionale) Collegare un trasmettitore/ricevitore IR alla porta IR del VE2812AEUT.

5  Seguire le istruzioni descritte nelle Informazioni sull'alimentazione. (Opzionale)
Collegare il cavo dell'adattatore sul Blocco terminale alimentazione sul VE2812AEUT 

per alimentare il dispositivo. 
Nota: il VE2812AEUT da priorità all'alimentazione dall'alimentatore quando è collegato 

l'Adattatore.  

Funzionamento
Uso dell'ingresso sorgente
VE2812AEUT può essere utilizzato come switch, collegando due dispositivi sorgente 
al trasmettitore. Premere il pulsante push scambio sorgente sul VE2812AEUT per 
passare alle diverse modalità di ingresso: Auto, HDMI e VGA. Consultare la tabella di 
seguito per i dettagli.

Modalità 
ingresso Descrizione

Auto 
(Predefi nito)

•  Prima dell'accensione, il VE2812AEUT da priorità alla trasmissione 
HDMI se sono collegate entrambe le porte ingresso HDMI e ingresso 
VGA.

•  Dopo l'accensione, il VE2812AEUT da priorità all'ultima trasmissione 
della sorgente di ingresso rilevata sul ricevitore collegato.

HDMI Il VE2812AEUT trasmette al ricevitore collegato solo la sorgente 
HDMI.

VGA Il VE2812AEUT trasmette al ricevitore collegato solo la sorgente 
VGA e il relativo ingresso audio. 

Inoltre, l'ingresso della sorgente può essere selezionato da remoto mediante il comando 
RS-232. Consultare il manuale utente del VE2812AEUT per ulteriori informazioni. 

Trasmissione canale RS-232
È possibile collegare un dispositivo seriale RS-232 alla porta seriale RS-232 del 
VE2812AEUT, ad esempio uno schermo touch e uno scanner di codici a barre. Il fl usso 
di trasmissione del segnale RS-232 è mostrato nel seguente esempio: Da un dispositivo 
sorgente, il segnale RS-232 viene trasmesso (Tx) unità ricevente (Rx); VE2812AEUT 
trasmette i segnali (Tx) al dispositivo di visualizzazione (Rx).

Funzionamento in Modalità lunga distanza 
VE2812AEUT supporta la Modalità lunga distanza. Quando si applica questa modalità, il 
raggio massimo può essere ampliato a 150 metri, con risoluzioni fi no a 1080p. Consultare 
il manuale utente del VE2812AEUT per ulteriori informazioni. 

Prodotti compatibili
Ricevitori
Il VE2812AEUT è compatibile con VE2812R, VE1812R, VE811R, VE812R, VE814AR, 
VE801R, VE802R, VE601R, VP1421 o i futuri ricevitori HDBaseT di ATEN.

POH PSE
Il VE2812AEUT è compatibile con VE44PB, VP1421, o i futuri prodotti ATEN PoH PSE che 
possono alimentare il VE2812AEUT.

2  Interruttore modalità lunga distanza 
HDBaseT

3  Blocco terminale alimentazione
4  Porta RS-232
5  Porta uscita HDBaseT

Risoluzione dei problemi
L'Interruttore aggiornamento fi rmware è 
riservato al supporto tecnico. Per effettuare 
un aggiornamento fi rmware da soli, 
contattare il supporto tecnico ATEN.

B  Installazione
Montaggio a parete
Passaggio 1 Fissare la cornice per l'installazione 
fornita utilizzando 4 viti (tipo EU) o 2 viti (tipo 
MK). Il sito di installazione può essere una parete 
o il soffi tto.
Passaggio 2 Fissare l'unità al sito di installazione 
usando 4 viti.
Nota: Le viti non sono incluse nella confezione.

A  Обзор аппаратного обеспечения
Вид сверху
1  ИК-порт
2  Входной разъем HDMI
3  Гнездо звукового входа
4  Входной разъем VGA
5  Кнопка переключения источника

Индикаторы состояния системы
6  Индикатор канала
7  Индикатор питания

Индикаторы состояния 
источника входного сигнала
8  Индикатор HDMI
9  Индикатор AUTO

10  Индикатор VGA
Боковая панель - виды 1 и 2
1  Переключатель обновления 

встроенного ПО

Примечание: винты не входят в комплект поставки.
Информация об источнике питания
1 Отрежьте разъем на конце шнура адаптера питания.
2  Зачистите изоляцию на кабеле адаптера питания на 5 мм (0,5 см), чтобы 

показались два провода: провод +5 В и провод заземления (ЗЕМЛЯ).
3  Плотно вставьте открытые провода +5V и заземления (ЗЕМЛЯ) в 2-контактный 

разъем клеммной колодки из комплекта устройства.
Примечание:  Полярность оголенного провода (то есть +5 В или ЗЕМЛЯ) можно 

определить разными способами, например, с помощью вольтметра.

C  Установка аппаратного обеспечения
1  С помощью кабеля HDMI/VGA подключите входной разъем HDMI/VGA на 

VE2812AEUT к выходному разъему HDMI/VGA на вашем устройстве-источнике 
видеосигнала. Для источника сигнала VGA подключите также разъем звукового 
выхода на устройстве-источнике к разъему звукового входа на VE2812AEUT.

2  Благодаря встроенной поддержке технологии PoH PD, питание на VE2812AEUT 
можно подавать по кабелю Ethernet. Один конец кабеля Cat5e/6/6a подключите 
к выходному разъему HDBaseT на передатчике, затем другой конец кабеля 
подключите к входному разъему HDBaseT на приемнике.

3 (Необязательно) Подключите интерфейс управления RS-232 Вашего компьютера 
или системы управления к последовательному порту RS-232 на VE2812AEUT.

4  (Необязательно) Подключите ИК-передатчик/приемник к ИК-порту на 
VE2812AEUT.

5  Выполните инструкции, описанные в разделе "Информация об источнике 
питания". (Необязательно) Вставьте кабель адаптера питания в клеммную 

колодку питания на VE2812AEUT, чтобы подать питание на устройство. 
Примечание:  если к VE2812AEUT подсоединен адаптер питания, то он будет 

использован в качестве приоритетного источника питания.  
Работа
Работа с источниками входного сигнала
При подключении к передатчику двух источников сигнала VE2812AEUT может выполнять 
функции коммутатора. Для переключения между разными режимами входа (Авто, HDMI 
и VGA) нажимайте кнопку переключения источника на VE2812AEUT. Подробности см. 
в следующей таблице.

Режим входа Описание
Авто 
(по умолчанию)

•  Если перед включением питания к VE2812AEUT 
одновременно подключены входы HDMI и VGA, то в 
качестве приоритетного входа будет использован HDMI.

• После включения питания VE2812AEUT в качестве  
  приоритетного входа использует последний обнаруженный 
  источник входного сигнала, передаваемый на подключенный 
  приемник.

HDMI VE2812AEUT передает на подключенный приемник только 
сигнал с HDMI-источника.

VGA VE2812AEUT передает на подключенный приемник только 
сигнал с VGA-источника и своего звукового входа. 

Кроме того, можно дистанционно выбрать источник входного сигнала с помощью команд интерфейса 
RS-232. Дополнительные сведения см. в руководстве пользователя VE2812AEUT. 

Передача по каналу RS-232
К последовательному порту RS-232 на VE2812AEUT можно подключить устройство с 
последовательным портом RS-232, такое как, сенсорный экран или сканер штрих-кодов. 
В следующем примере показан процесс передачи сигнала RS-232: Сигнал RS-232 
передается от источника (Tx) на приемник (Rx); VE2812AEUT передает (Tx) сигналы на 
устройство отображения (Rx).
Работа в режиме дальнего действия (Long Reach Mode) 
VE2812AEUT поддерживает режим дальнего действия. При работе в этом режиме 
максимальный диапазон можно увеличить до 150 метров, а разрешение до 1080p. 
Дополнительные сведения см. в руководстве пользователя VE2812AEUT. 
Совместимые продукты
Приемники
Модель VE2812AEUT совместима с VE2812R, VE1812R, VE811R, VE812R, VE814AR, 
VE801R, VE802R, VE601R, VP1421 или будущими моделями приемников с HDBaseT 
компании ATEN.

POH PSE
Модель VE2812AEUT совместима с VE44PB, VP1421 или будущими продуктами PoH 
PSE компании ATEN, которые могут подавать питание на VE2812AEUT.

2  Переключатель режима дальнего 
действия HDBaseT

3  Клеммная колодка питания
4  Порт RS-232
5  Выходной порт HDBaseT

Поиск и устранение неисправностей
Переключатель обновления встроенного 
ПО зарезервирован для технической под-
держки. Чтобы самостоятельно выполнить 
обновление встроенного ПО, обратитесь в 
службу технической поддержки ATEN.

B  Установка
Установка на стене
Шаг 1 Прикрепите прилагаемую рамку к 
месту установки с помощью 4 винтов (тип 
EU) или 2 винтов (тип MK). Таким местом 
установки может быть стена или потолок.
Шаг 2 Прикрепите передатчик к месту 
установки с помощью 4 винтов.
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A  Revisão do hardware
Vista superior
1  Porta IR
2  Porta de entrada HDMI
3  Porta de entrada áudio
4  Porta de entrada VGA
5  Botão de comutação de fonte

LEDs de estado do sistema
6  LED de ligação
7  LED de alimentação

LEDs de estado de entrada de fonte
8  LED HDMI
9  LED Auto
10  LED VGA

Vista 1 & 2 do Painel Lateral
1  Interruptor de actualização de  

firmware

Nota: Os parafusos não estão incluídos na embalagem.

Informações sobre a fonte de alimentação
1  Corte a extremidade do conector do transformador.
2  Descarne 5 mm (0,5 cm) de isolamento do cabo do transformador para expor dois 

fios: um fio de +5 V e um fio de terra (ligação à terra).

3  Insira o fio de +5 V exposto e o fio de terra (ligação à terra) no conector de bloco de 
terminal de 2 pinos.

Nota: �Um método para apurar a polaridade de um fio exposto (i.e., +5 V ou terra) é 
usando um voltímetro.

C  Instalação do hardware
1  Ligue a porta de entrada HDMI/VGA no VE2812AEUT à porta de saída HDMI/VGA no 

dispositivo de fonte de vídeo com um cabo HDMI/VGA. Para uma fonte VGA, ligue 
também a porta de saída áudio do dispositivo de origem à porta de entrada áudio no 
VE2812AEUT.

2  Com capacidades PoH PD integradas, VE2812AEUT pode ser alimentada através de 
um cabo Ethernet. Ligue uma ponta do cabo Cat5e/6/6a à porta de saída HDBaseT no 
transmissor e ligue a outra ponta à porta de entrada HDBaseT no recetor.

3  (Opcional) Ligue a interface de controlo RS-232 do seu computador ou sistema de 
controlo à porta de série RS-232 no VE2812AEUT.

4  (Opcional) Ligue um transmissor/recetor de IR à porta de IR do VE2812AEUT.

5  Siga as instruções descritas nas Informações sobre a fonte de alimentação. 
(Opcional) Ligue o cabo do transformador ao Bloco de terminais de alimentação 
no VE2812AEUT para alimentar o dispositivo. 

Nota: �VE2812AEUT prioritiza como fonte de alimentação o transformador quando a 
Fonte de Alimentação está ligada.  

Operação
Utilização da fonte de entrada
O VE2812AEUT pode ser utilizado como comutador, através da ligação de dois 
dispositivos ao transmissor. Prima o botão físico de comutação de fonte no 
VE2812AEUT para comutar entre diferentes modos de entrada - Modo Auto, HDMI e 
VGA. Consulte a tabela abaixo para mais detalhes.

Modo de entrada Descrição
Auto 
(Predefinição)

• �Antes de ligar, VE2812AEUT prioritiza a transmissão HDMI caso 
ambas portas Entrada HDMI e Entrada VGA estejam ligadas.

• �Depois de ligado, VE2812AEUT prioritiza a mais recente entrada 
de transmissão detetada para o recetor ligado.

HDMI O VE2812AEUT transmite apenas a fonte HDMI para o recetor 
ligado.

VGA O VE2812AEUT transmite apenas a fonte VGA e respetiva  
entrada áudio para o recetor ligado. 

Para além disso, a entrada de origem pode ser selecionada remotamente por um comando 
RS-232. Consulte o manual do utilizador de VE2812AEUT para mais detalhes. 
 
Transmissão de Canal RS-232
Pode ligar um dispositivo de série RS-232 à porta de série RS-232 de VE2812AEUT, tal 
como um ecrã tátil e leitor de códigos de barras. O exemplo seguinte ilustra a transmissão 
de sinal RS-232: O sinal RS-232 é transmitido (Tx) do dispositivo de origem para a unidade 
de receção (Rx); O VE2812AEUT transmite (Tx) sinais para o dispositivo de exibição (Rx).

Utilizar o modo de longo alcance 
O VE2812AEUT suporta o modo de longo alcance. Quando este modo está ativado, 
o alcance máximo pode ser aumentado para 150 metros com resoluções até 1080p. 
Consulte o manual do utilizador de VE2812AEUT para mais detalhes. 

Produtos Compatíveis
Recetores
O VE2812AEUT é compatível com os VE2812R, VE1812R, VE811R, VE812R, VE814AR, 
VE801R, VE802R, VE601R, VP1421, ou futuros Recetores ATEN HDBaseT.

POH PSE
VE2812AEUT é compatível com VE44PB, VP1421, ou futuros produtos ATEN PoH PSE, que 
podem alimentar VE2812AEUT.

2  Comutador de modo longo alcance 
HDBaseT

3  Bloco de terminais de alimentação
4  Porta RS-232
5  Porta de saída HDBaseT

Resolução de problemas
Interruptor de actualização de firmware 
reservado para suporte técnico. Caso 
deseje atualizar pessoalmente o firmware, 
contacte o apoio técnico da ATEN.

B  Instalação 
Montagem na parede
Passo 1 Prenda a estrutura fornecida ao local 
de instalação com 4 parafusos (tipo UE) ou 2 
parafusos (tipo MK). Este local de instalação 
pode ser uma parede ou teto.
Passo 2 Prenda a unidade ao local de  
instalação com 4 parafusos.

A  Donanım İnceleme
Üstten görünüş
1  IR Bağlantı Noktası
2  HDMI Girişi Bağlantı Noktası
3  Ses Girişi Bağlantı Noktası
4  VGA Girişi Bağlantı Noktası
5  Kaynak Anahtarı Basmalı Düğmesi

Sistem Durum LED'leri
6  Bağlantı LED'i
7  Güç LED'i

Kaynak Giriş Durumu LED'leri
8  HDMI LED
9  OTO LED

10  VGA LED

Yan Panel Görünümü 1 & 2
1  Bellenim Yükseltme Anahtarı

Güç Kaynağı Bilgileri
1  Güç adaptörünün konnektör ucunu kesin.
2  İki kabloyu açığa çıkarmak için Güç Adaptörü kablosunun yalıtım kapağından 5 mm 

(0,5 cm) şeritleyin: bir +5V tel ve bir GND (topraklama) kablosu.
3  Açıkta bulunan +5V kabloyu ve GND (topraklama) kablosunu verilen 2 pinli 

Terminal Bloğu Konektörüne sıkıca takın.
Not: �Açıkta kalan bir telin polaritesini (örn. +5V veya GND) belirlemek için bir yöntem, 

bir voltmetre kullanmaktır.

C  Donanım Kurulumu
1  VE2812AEUT üzerindeki HDMI/VGA Giriş bağlantı noktasını bir HDMI/VGA kablosu 

kullanarak video kaynağı aygıtınızın HDMI/VGA Çıkış bağlantı noktasına bağlayın. 
Bir VGA kaynağı için, kaynak cihazın Ses Çıkış bağlantı noktasını VE2812AEUT 
üzerindeki Ses Giriş bağlantı noktasına da bağlayın.

2  Yerleşik PoH PD özelliği ile, bir Ethernet kablosu ile VE2812AEUT'a güç verilebilir. 
Cat5e/6/6a kablosunun bir ucunu aktarıcıdaki HDBaseT Çıkışı bağlantı noktasına, 
diğer ucunu da alıcının HDBaseT Giriş bağlantı noktasına bağlayın.

3  (İsteğe bağlı) Bilgisayarınızın veya kontrol sisteminizin RS-232 kontrol arabirimini 
VE2812AEUT üzerindeki RS-232 Seri Bağlantı Noktasına bağlayın.

4  (İsteğe bağlı) Bir IR aktarıcısını/alıcısını VE2812AEUT üzerindeki IR bağlantı 
noktasına bağlayın.

5  Lütfen Güç Kaynağı Bilgileri'nde açıklanan talimatları izleyin. (İsteğe bağlı) 

Aygıtı açmak için Güç Adaptörü kablosunu VE2812AEUT üzerindeki Güç 
Terminal Bloğuna takın. 

Not: �VE2812AEUT, Güç Adaptörü takılıyken güç adaptöründen güç kaynağına 
öncelik verir.  

Çalıştırma
Kaynak Girişi Operasyonu
VE2812AEUT, iki kaynak cihazını aktarıcıya bağlayarak bir anahtar olarak 
kullanılabilir. Farklı giriş modları - Otomatik, HDMI ve VGA modu arasında geçiş 
yapmak için VE2812AEUT'deki Kaynak Anahtarı Düğmesine basın. Ayrıntılar için 
aşağıdaki tabloya bakın.

Giriş Modu Açıklama
Oto (Varsayılan) • �Güç açılmadan önce, hem HDMI Girişi hem de VGA Girişi 

bağlantı noktaları bağlıysa, VE2812AEUT HDMI iletimine 
öncelik verir.

• �Güç açıldıktan sonra, VE2812AEUT tespit edilen son giriş 
kaynağı aktarımını bağlı alıcıya iletir.

HDMI VE2812AEUT, yalnızca HDMI kaynağını bağlı alıcıya iletir.
VGA VE2812AEUT sadece VGA kaynağını ve ses girişini bağlı 

alıcıya iletir. 
Ek olarak, kaynak girişi RS-232 komutuyla uzaktan seçilebilir. Daha fazla bilgi için 
VE2812AEUT kullanım kılavuzuna bakınız. 

RS-232 Kanal İletimi
RS-232 seri bir cihazı, dokunmatik ekran ve barkod tarayıcı gibi VE2812AEUT RS-232 
Seri Bağlantı Noktasına bağlayabilirsiniz. RS-232 sinyal iletimi akışı aşağıdaki örnekte 
gösterilmiştir: Bir kaynak cihazdan, RS-232 sinyali alıcı (Rx) birimine iletilir (Tx); 
VE2812AEUT, görüntüleme cihazına (Rx) sinyalleri (Tx) iletir.

Uzun Erişim Modunda Çalışmak 
VE2812AEUT, uzun erişim modunu destekler. Bu mod uygulandığında, maksimum 
menzil, 1080p'ye kadar çözünürlüklerde 150 metreye kadar artırılabilir. Daha fazla bilgi 
için VE2812AEUT kullanım kılavuzuna bakınız. 

Uyumlu Ürünler
Alıcılar
VE2812AEUT öğesi VE2812R, VE1812R, VE811R, VE812R, VE814AR, VE801R, 
VE802R, VE601R, VP1421 veya gelecekteki ATEN HDBaseT Alıcıları ile uyumludur.

POH PSE
VE2812AEUT, VE44PB, VP1421 veya gelecekteki ATEN PoH PSE ürünleriyle 
uyumludur ve VE2812AEUT'a güç verebilir.+J5

2  HDBaseT Uzun Erişim Modu Anahtarı
3  Güç Terminal Bloğu
4  RS-232 Bağlantı Noktası
5  HDBaseT Çıkışı Bağlantı Noktası

Sorun Giderme
Bellenim Yükseltme Anahtarı teknik 
destek için ayrılmıştır. Bir bellenim gün-
cellemesi yapmak isterseniz, lütfen ATEN 
teknik desteğiyle iletişime geçiniz.

B  Kurulum 
Duvara Montaj
Adım 1 Ürünle birlikte verilen çerçeveyi 4 
vida (AB tipi) veya 2 vida (MK tipi) kullana-
rak kurulum alanınıza sabitleyin. Bu montaj 
alanı bir duvar veya tavan olabilir.
Adım 2 Üniteyi 4 vida kullanarak montaj 
alanına sabitleyin.
Not: Vidalar paket içeriğine dahil değildir.

A  Przegląd sprzętu
Widok z góry
1  Port podczerwieni (IR)
2  Wejście HDMI
3  Wejście audio
4  Wejście VGA
5  Przycisk zmiany źródła

Diody stanu systemu
6  Dioda połączenia
7  Dioda zasilania

Diody stanu sygnału  
wejściowego źródła
8  Dioda HDMI
9  Dioda AUTO

10  Dioda VGA

Wieok panelu bocznego 1 i 2
1  Przełącznik aktualizacji  

oprogramowania sprzętowego

Krok 2 Przymocuj urządzenie w miejscu montażu za pomocą 4 wkrętów.
Uwaga: Wkręty nie są częścią zestawu.
Informacje na temat zasilania
1  Odetnij końcówkę ze złączem przewodu zasilacza.
2  Zdejmij z przewodu zasilacza 5 mm (0,5 cm) powłoki izolacyjnej, aby odsłonić dwie 

żyły: żyłę +5 V i GND (masa).
3  Umieść odsłonięte żyły +5 V i GND (masa) ciasno w dołączonym do zestawu 

2-stykowym złączu bloku zaciskowego.
Uwaga: �Jednym ze sposobów na ustalenie biegunowości odsłoniętych żył (tj. +5 V lub 

GND) jest użycie woltomierza.

C  Instalacja sprzętu
1  Podłącz przewód HDMI/VGA do wejścia HDMI/VGA w nadajniku VE2812AEUT 

oraz do wyjścia HDMI/VGA w urządzeniu będącym źródłem sygnału wideo. W 
przypadku źródła VGA połącz także wyjście Audio urządzenia źródłowego z 
wejściem Audio nadajnika VE2812AEUT.

2  Dzięki wbudowanej funkcji PoH PD, VE2812AEUT można włączyć za pomocą 
kabla Ethernet. Podłącz jeden koniec przewodu Cat5e/6/6a do wyjścia HDBaseT 
nadajnika, a następnie drugi koniec do wejścia HDBaseT odbiornika.

3  (Opcjonalnie) Podłącz interfejs sterowania RS-232 komputera lub systemu 
sterowania do portu szeregowego RS-232 w nadajniku VE2812AEUT.

4  (Opcjonalnie) Podłącz nadajnik/odbiornik na podczerwień do portu 
podczerwieni (IR) nadajnika VE2812AEUT.

5  Wykonaj instrukcje zawarte w punkcie „Informacje na temat zasilania”. (Opcjonalnie) 
Podłącz kabel zasilacza do bloku zacisków zasilania w VE2812AEUT, aby włączyć 
urządzenie. 

Uwaga: �VE2812AEUT nadaje priorytet zasilaniu z zasilacza, gdy zasilacz jest podłączony.  

Obsługa
Obsługa źródeł sygnału wejściowego
Po podłączeniu dwóch urządzeń źródłowych do nadajnika VE2812AEUT może on pełnić rolę 
przełącznika. Naciśnij przycisk zmiany źródła w urządzeniu VE2812AEUT, aby przełączać 
między różnymi trybami wejścia – trybem Auto, HDMI i VGA. Poniższa tabela zawiera 
szczegółowe informacje.

Tryb wejścia Opis
Auto (domyślne) • �Przed włączeniem urządzenie VE2812AEUT ustala priorytet trans-

misji HDMI, jeśli podłączone są oba porty wejściowe HDMI i VGA.
• ���Po włączeniu urządzenie VE2812AEUT ustala priorytet najnowszej 

wykrytej transmisji źródła wejściowego do podłączonego odbiornika.
HDMI Urządzenie VE2812AEUT przesyła tylko źródło HDMI do  

podłączonego odbiornika.
VGA Urządzenie VE2812AEUT przesyła tylko źródło VGA i dźwięk z 

niego do podłączonego odbiornika. 
Dodatkowo źródło sygnału wejściowego można wybrać zdalnie za pomocą polecenia 
RS-232. Więcej informacji na ten temat VE2812AEUT zawiera podręcznik użytkownika. 

Transmisja za pośrednictwem portu RS-232
Można podłączyć urządzenie szeregowe RS-232, takie jak ekran dotykowy i skaner 
kodów kreskowych, do portu szeregowego RS-232 w urządzeniu VE2812AEUT. Przepływ 
sygnału RS-232 ilustruje następujący przykład: Z urządzenia źródłowego sygnał RS-232 
jest przesyłany (Tx) do odbiornika (Rx); nadajnik VE2812AEUT przesyła (Tx) sygnały do 
urządzenia wyświetlającego (Rx).
Praca w trybie dużego zasięgu 
Nadajnik VE2812AEUT obsługuje tryb dużego zasięgu. Pozwala on na zwiększenie 
zasięgu maksymalnie do 150 metrów przy rozdzielczościach do 1080p. Więcej 
informacji na ten temat VE2812AEUT zawiera podręcznik użytkownika. 
Kompatybilne produkty
Odbiorniki
Nadajnik VE2812AEUT jest kompatybilny z odbiornikami VE2812R, VE1812R, VE811R, VE812R, 
VE814AR, VE801R, VE802R, VE601R, VP1421 i przyszłymi odbiornikami ATEN HDBaseT.

POH PSE
Urządzenie VE2812AEUT jest kompatybilne z produktami VE44PB, VP1421 lub 
przyszłymi produktami ATEN PoH PSE, które mogą zasilać VE2812AEUT.

2  Przełącznik trybu dużego zasięgu HDBaseT
3  Blok zaciskowy zasilania
4  Port RS-232
5  Wyjście HDBaseT

Rozwiązywanie problemów
Przełącznik aktualizacji oprogramowania 
wbudowanego jest zarezerwowany dla  
pracowników serwisu. W celu samodzielnego  
dokonania aktualizacji oprogramowania 
wbudowanego prosimy o kontakt z działem 
wsparcia technicznego firmy ATEN.

B  Instalacja 
Montaż na ścianie
Krok 1 Przymocuj ramkę znajdującą się w 
zestawie w wybranym miejscu montażu za 
pomocą 4 wkrętów (typ UE) lub 2 wkrętów 
(typ MK). Miejscem montażu może być 
ściana lub sufit.

A  製品各部名称
トップパネル
1  IR ポート
2  HDMI 入力ポート
3  オーディオ入力ポート
4  VGA 入力ポート
5  ソーススイッチプッシュボタン

システムステータス LED
6  リンク LED
7  電源 LED

ソース入力ステータス LED
8  HDMI LED
9  自動 LED
10 VGA LED

サイドパネルビュー1&2
1  ファームウェアアップグレードスイ

ッチ

電源情報
1  電源アダプターのコネクター端部を切断してください。
2  電源アダプターの絶縁カバーを 5 mm (0.5 cm) 剥がし、2 本のワイヤー（+5V

ワイヤーと GND（接地）ワイヤー）を露出させてください。
3  手順 2 で露出させた +5V ワイヤーと GND（接地）ワイヤーを同梱の 2 ピンター

ミナルブロックコネクターにしっかりと差し込んでください。
注意：�ワイヤーの極性（例：+5V または GND）を測る場合は、電圧計を使用してく

ださい。

C  ハードウェアのセットアップ
1  HDMI/VGA ケーブルを使用して VE2812AEUT の HDMI/VGA 入力ポートをビ

デオソースデバイス上の HDMI/VGA 出力ポートに接続します。VGA ソースにつ
いては、ソースデバイスのオーディオ出力ポートを VE2812AEUT のオーディオ
入力ポートに接続します。

2  内蔵 PoH PD 機能を搭載した VE2812AEUT は、イーサネットケーブルで電源
をオンにできます。カテゴリー 5e/6/6a ケーブルの末端をトランスミッターの
HDBaseT 出力ポートに接続し、別の末端をレシーバーの HDBaseT 入力ポート
に接続します。

3 （オプション）お使いのコンピューターまたはコントロールシステムの RS-232 コ
ントロールインターフェイスを VE2812AEUT の RS-232 シリアルポートに接続
します。

4 （オプション）IR トランスミッター / レシーバーを VE2812AEUT の IR ポートに

接続してください。
5  電源情報で説明されている説明に従い。（オプション）電源アダプターケーブル

を VE2812AEUT の電源ターミナルブロックに取り付け、デバイスの電源をオン
に切り替えます。 

注意：VE2812AEUT は、電源アダプターが接続されると、そのアダプターからの電
源を優先します。  

操作方法
ソース入力操作方法
VE2812AEUTに接続された2台のソースデバイスを切り替えて使用できます。
VE2812AEUT上のソース切替プッシュボタンを押し、別の入力モード、自動、HDMI、
VGAモードを切り替えます。詳細については、以下の表を参照してください。
入力モード 説明

自動（デフォルト） • �電源をオンにする前に、HDMI 入力と VGA 入力ポートが接続
されていれば VE2812AEUT は HDMI 伝送を優先します。

• �電源をオンにすると、VE2812AEUT は、接続レシーバに対す
る最後に検出された入力ソース伝送を優先します。

HDMI VE2812AEUT は、接続されているレシーバーに HDMI ソース
のみを伝送します。

VGA VE2812AEUT は、接続されているレシーバーに VGA ソースと
オーディオ入力のみを伝送します。 

また、ソース入力は、RS-232コマンドによってリモートで選択できます。詳細につ
いては、VE2812AEUTユーザーマニュアルを参照してください。 
RS-232 チャンネル転送
タッチスクリーンやバーコードスキャナーなどのRS-232シリアルデバイスを
VE2812AEUTに接続できます。RS-232信号の送信は下記の例をご覧ください。ソ
ースデバイスからのRS-232信号（Tx）は、VE2812AEUT受信(Rx)ユニットに送信
され、レシーバーユニットは信号（Tx）をディスプレイデバイス(Rx)に送信します。

ロングリーチモードによる動作 
VE2812AEUTはロングリーチモードに対応しています。このモードを適用する
と最大距離が150m（最大解像度1080p）まで延長されます。詳細については、
VE2812AEUTユーザーマニュアルを参照してください。 
互換製品
レシーバー
VE2812AEUTは、VE2812R、VE1812R、VE811R、VE812R、VE814AR、VE801R、
VE802R、VE601R、VP1421またはその他ATEN HDBaseTレシーバーに対応しています。
POH PSE
VE2812AEUTはVE44PB、VP1421または今後のATEN PoH PSE製品に対応していま
す。これは、VE2812AEUTに電源を供給できます。

2  HDBaseT ロングリーチモードスイッチ
3  電源ターミナルブロック
4  RS-232 ポート
5  HDBaseT 出力ポート

トラブルシューティング
ファームウェアアップグレードスイッチは、
技術サポート用です。ファームウェアをご自
身で更新する場合は、ATEN テクニカルサポ
ートにお問い合わせください。

B  セットアップ 
壁への取り付け
手順1 付属のフレームを設置場所に 4 つのネ
ジ（EUタイプ）または2つのネジ（MKタイプ）
を使用し、壁や天井に固定します。
手順2 4 つのネジを使用して取り付け場所にユ
ニットを固定します。
注意：ネジは、同梱されていません。

A  하드웨어 리뷰
상면
1  IR 포트

2  HDMI 입력 포트

3  오디오 입력 포트

4  VGA 입력 포트

5  소스 스위치 푸시버튼

시스템 상태 LED
6  링크 LED

7  전원 LED

소스 입력 상태 LED
8  HDMI LED

9  자동 LED

10 VGA LED

2 단계 4 개의 나사를 사용해 장치를 설치 위치에 고정합니다 .
참고 : 나사는 패키지 내용물에 포함되어 있지 않습니다 .

전원 공급장치 정보
1  전원 어댑터의 커넥터 끝을 자릅니다 .

2  전원 공급장치 케이블의 절연 커버에서 5 mm(0.5 cm) 를 벗겨 2 개의 전선 , 즉 
+5V 전선과 GND( 접지 ) 전선을 노출시킵니다 .

3  노출된 +5V 전선과 GND( 접지 ) 전선을 제공된 2 핀 단자 블록 커넥터에 단단히 
삽입합니다 .

참고 : �노출된 와이어의 극성 ( 예 :+5V 또는 GND) 을 확인하는 방법 중 한 가지는 
바로 전압계를 사용하는 것입니다 .

C  하드웨어 설치
1  HDMI/VGA 케이블을 사용해 VE2812AEUT 의 HDMI/VGA 입력 포트를 비디오 

소스 장치의 HDMI/VGA 출력 포트에 연결하십시오 . VGA 소스의 경우에도 소스 
장치의 오디오 출력 포트를 VE2812AEUT 의 오디오 입력 포트에 연결하십시오 .

2  내장된 PoH PD 기능을 이용하여 VE2812AEUT 은 이더넷 케이블을 통해 전원을 
켤 수 있습니다 . Cat5e/6/6a 케이블의 한쪽 끝을 송신기의 HDBaseT 출력 포트에 
연결한 후 , 다른 쪽 끝을 수신기의 HDBaseT 입력 포트에 연결하십시오 .

3  ( 선택사항 ) 컴퓨터 또는 제어 시스템의 RS-232 제어 인터페이스를 
VE2812AEUT 의 RS-232 시리얼 포트에 연결하십시오 .

4  ( 선택사항 ) IR 송신기 / 수신기를 VE2812AEUT 의 IR 포트에 연결합니다 .

5  전원 공급장치 정보에 설명된 지침을 따르십시오 . ( 선택 사항 ) 전원 어댑터 

케이블을 VE2812AEUT 의 전원 터미널 블록에 연결하여 장치에 전원을 
공급합니다 . 

주의: VE2812AEUT는 전원 어댑터가 연결되었을 경우 우선적으로 전원 어댑터로부터 
전원을 공급받습니다 .  

동작
소스 입력 작동
2개의 소스 장치를 송신기에 연결하여 VE2812AEUT를 스위치로 사용할 수 
있습니다. VE2812AEUT의 소스 스위치 푸시버튼을 눌러 서로 다른 입력 모드 간에 
전환합니다 – 자동, HDMI, VGA 모드. 자세한 사항은 아래 표를 참조하십시오.

입력 모드 설명

자동 ( 기본값 ) • �전원을 켜기 전에 , HDMI 입력 포트 및 VGA 입력 포트가 둘다 
연결된 경우 VE2812AEUT 는 HDMI 전송을 우선적으로 사용합
니다 .

• ��전원을 켠 후 , VE2812AEUT 는 연결된 수신기에 전송하는 데 
마지막 감지된 입력 소스를 우선적으로 사용합니다 .

HDMI VE2812AEUT 이 HDMI 소스만을 연결된 수신기에 전송합니다 .

VGA VE2812AEUT 이 VGA 소스 및 해당 오디오 입력만을 연결된 수
신기에 전송합니다 . 

또한 RS-232 명령을 통해 원격으로 소스 입력을 선택할 수 있습니다. 자세한 내용은 
VE2812AEUT 사용 설명서를 참조하십시오. 
 
RS-232 채널 전송
터치스크린 및 바코드 스캐너 같은 RS-232 시리얼 기기를 VE2812AEUT RS-232 
시리얼 포트에 연결할 수 있습니다. 다음 예에서 RS-232 신호 전송 흐름을 보여줍니다. 
소스 장치에서 RS-232 신호가 수신(Rx) 장치로 전송되고(Tx) VE2812AEUT는 
디스플레이 장치(Rx)에 신호를 전송합니다(Tx).

롱 리치 모드에서의 작동 
VE2812AEUT는 롱 리치 모드를 지원합니다. 이 모드를 적용하면 최대 전송 
범위를 최대 1080p의 해상도에서 150 미터로 확장할 수 있습니다. 자세한 내용은 
VE2812AEUT 사용 설명서를 참조하십시오. 

호환 가능한 제품
수신기
VE2812AEUT는 VE2812R, VE1812R, VE811R, VE812R, VE814AR, VE801R, 
VE802R, VE601R, VP1421 또는 추후 출시될 ATEN HDBaseT 수신기와 호환됩니다.

POH PSE
VE2812AEUT는 VE44PB, VP1421 또는 추후 출시될 ATEN PoH PSE 제품과 호환되며, 
VE2812AEUT에 전원을 공급할 수 있습니다

측면 패널 보기 1 & 2
1  펌웨어 업그레이드 스위치

2  HDBaseT 롱 리치 모드 스위치

3  전원 터미널 블록

4  RS-232 포트

5  HDBaseT 출력 포트

문제 해결
펌웨어 업그레이드 스위치를 기술 지원에 
활용할 수 있습니다 . 펌웨어를 직접 업그
레이드하려면 ATEN 기술 지원 센터에 문
의하십시오 .

B  설치 
월 마운팅
1 단계 4 개의 나사 (EU 형 ) 또는 2 개의 나
사 (MK 형 ) 를 사용해 제공된 프레임을 설치 
위치에 고정합니다 . 벽 또는 천장에 설치할 
수 있습니다 .

A  Огляд обладнання
Вигляд згори
1  ІЧ-порт
2  Вхідний порт HDMI
3  Вхідний аудіопорт
4  Вхідний порт VGA
5  Кнопка переключення джерела

Світлодіодні індикатори стану 
системи
6  Світлодіодний індикатор з'єднування
7  Світлодіодний індикатор живлення

Світлодіодний індикатор стану 
вхідного сигналу джерела
8  Світлодіод HDMI
9  Світлодіод Авто

10  Світлодіод VGA
Вигляд бічної панелі 1 і 2
1  Перемикач оновлення  

мікропрограми

Примітка: Гвинти не входять до складу комплекту.

Інформація про джерело живлення
1  В адаптера живлення обріжте кінець сполучувача.
2  Відріжте смужку 5 мм (0,5 см) від ізоляційного покриття кабелю адаптера 

живлення, щоб стало видно два дроти кабелю адаптера живлення: дріт +5 В і 
дріт GND (заземлення).

3  Надійно вставте оголені дроти +5 В і GND (заземлення) до наданого 
2-контактного сполучувача клемної коробки.

Примітка: �Один із способів визначення полярності виявленої проводки (напр.,  
+5 В або GND) - використання вольтметра.

C  Встановлення обладнання
1   Підключіть вхідний порт HDMI/VGA на VE2812AEUT до вихідного порта HDMI/

VGA на вашому пристрої джерела відео за допомогою кабеля HDMI/VGA. Для 
джерела VGA також підключіть вихідний аудіопорт на пристрої джерела до 
вхідного аудіопорту на VE2812AEUT.

2  Завдяки вбудованій можливості PoH PD, VE2812AEUT можна вмикати через 
кабель Ethernet. Підключіть один кінець кабелю Cat5e/6/6a до вихідного порту 
HDBaseT на передавачі, а потім підключіть інший кінець до вхідного порту 
HDBaseT приймача.

3  (Необов'язково) Підключіть інтерфейс керування RS-232 комп'ютера або 
системи управління до послідовного порту RS-232 на VE2812AEUT.

4  (Необов'язково) Підключіть інфрачервоний передавач/приймач до 
інфрачервоного порту на VE2812AEUT.

5  Дотримуйтесь інструкцій, наведених у розділі Інформація про джерело 
живлення. (Необов'язково) Підключіть кабель адаптера живлення до 
клемного блоку живлення на VE2812AEUT для увімкнення пристрою. 

Примітка: �VE2812AEUT надає пріоритет живлення від адаптера живлення, 
коли адаптер живлення підключено.  

Робота
Робота входу джерела
Можна застосувати VE2812AEUT як перемикач, підключивши два 
пристрої джерела до передавача. Натисніть кнопку перемикача джерел 
на VE2812AEUT, щоб перемикатися між різними режимами введення - 
Автоматичний, HDMI і режим VGA. Подробиці див. у таблиці нижче.
Режим введення Опис
Автоматично 
(за умовчанням)

• �Перед увімкненням живлення VE2812AEUT надає пріоритет 
передачі HDMI, якщо підключені обидва входи HDMI та VGA.

• �Після увімкнення живлення VE2812AEUT надає пріоритет 
остнній виявленій передачі вхідного джерела на підключе-
ний приймач.

HDMI VE2812AEUT лише передає джерело HDMI на підключений 
приймач.

VGA VE2812AEUT лише передає джерело VGA та його аудіовхід 
на підключений приймач. 

Крім того, джерело входу можна віддалено вибрати командою RS-232. Додаткову 
інформацію щодо VE2812AEUT див. у посібнику користувача. 
 
Передача каналу RS-232
Ви можете підключити послідовний пристрій RS-232 до послідовного порту  
RS-232 на VE2812AEUT, наприклад, сенсорний екран та сканер штрих-кодів. Потік 
передачі сигналу RS-232 показаний у наступному прикладі: З пристрою джерела 
сигнал RS-232 передається (Tx) на приймач (Rx). VE2812AEUT передає сигнали 
(Tx) на пристрій показу (Rx).

Робота в режимі широкого радіусу дії 
VE2812AEUT підтримує режим широкого радіусу дії. Коли застосовується цей 
режим, максимальний радус дії можна збільшити до 150 метрів з роздільною 
здатністю 1080p. Додаткову інформацію щодо VE2812AEUT див. у посібнику 
користувача. 

Сумісні продукти
Приймачі
VE2812AEUT сумісний із VE2812R, VE1812R, VE811R, VE812R, VE814AR, 
VE801R, VE802R, VE601R, VP1421 або майбутніми приймачами ATEN HDBaseT.

POH PSE
VE2812AEUT сумісний з VE44PB, VP1421 або майбутніми продуктами ATEN PoH 
PSE, які можуть подавати живлення на VE2812AEUT.

2  Перемикач режиму широкого  
радіусу дії HDBaseT

3  Клемний блок живлення
4  Порт RS-232
5  Вихідний порт HDBaseT

Усунення несправностей
Перемикач оновлення мікропрограми 
зарезервований для технічної підтримки. 
Якщо ви бажаєте самостійно оновити 
мікропрограму, зверніться до служби 
технічної підтримки ATEN.

B  Установка 
Кріплення на стіну
Крок 1 Закріпіть рамку, яка постачалась у 
комплекті, на місці установки за  
допомогою 4 гвинтів (типу EU) або 2  
гвинтів (типу МК). Це місце установки 
може бути стіною або стелею.
Крок 2 Закріпіть пристрій на місці  
установки за допомогою 4 гвинтів.

A  硬體檢視
前視圖
1  IR 埠

2  HDMI 輸入埠

3  音訊輸入埠

4  VGA 輸入埠

5  訊號源切換按鈕

系統狀態 LED
6  Link LED 指示燈

7  電源 LED 指示燈

訊號源輸入狀態 LED
8  HDMI LED 指示燈

9  AUTO LED 指示燈

10  VGA LED 指示燈

注意：包裝內容不包含螺絲。
電源供給資訊
1  將電源變壓器的連接頭剪下。

2  將覆蓋於電源變壓器線材的絕緣表層剝去 5 mm (0.5 cm)，以露出兩條線材：+5V 線
和一條 GND（接地）導線。

3  將露出的 +5V 線和 GND（接地）導線插入隨附的 2 針腳接地埠內。

注意：�使用伏特計能確定露出線材的極性 ( 即 +5V 或 GND)。

C  硬體安裝
1  以 HDMI/VGA 線材連接 AE2812AEUT 上的 HDMI/VGA 輸入埠與視訊來源裝置上的 

HDMI/VGA 輸出埠。若連接 VGA 來源，您則需要將訊號來源裝置的音訊輸出埠連接
到 VE2812AEUT 上的音訊輸入埠，以傳送音訊。

2  通過內建的 PoH PD 功能，VE2812AEUT 可以由乙太網路線供電。將 Cat5e/6/6a 
線的一端連接到傳送器上的 HDBaseT 輸出埠，然後將另一端連接到接收器上的 
HDBaseT 輸入埠。

3 （選擇性步驟）將電腦或控制系統的 RS-232 控制介面連接到 VE2812AEUT 上的  
RS-232 序列埠。

4 （選擇性步驟）將 IR 發傳送器 / 接收器連接到 VE2812AEUT 的 IR 埠。

5  請按照電源資訊中描述的說明操作。（選擇性步驟）將電源變壓器線材插入 
VE2812AEUT 上的電源接線端子，以對裝置供電。 

注意：在 VE2812AEUT 接上電源變壓器時，優先使用來自電源變壓器之電源。  

操作
來源輸入操作
將兩個來源裝置連接到傳送器時，VE2812AEUT 可以作為切換器使用。您可按下訊
號源切換按鈕以切換來源裝置，可在不同輸入模式之間（Auto、HDMI 和 VGA 模
式）切換。請參閱下表以了解詳情。

輸入模式 說明

Auto（預設） • �在通電之前，如果 HDMI 輸入埠和 VGA 輸入埠都已連接，則 
VE2812AEUT 會優先進行 HDMI 傳輸。

• �通電後，VE2812AEUT 會優先將最新偵測到的輸入源傳輸到
  連接的接收器。

HDMI VE2812AEUT 僅將 HDMI 信號源傳輸到連接的接收器。

VGA VE2812AEUT 僅將 VGA 信號源及音訊輸入源傳輸到連接的接收
器。 

此外，訊號源輸入可通過 RS-232 命令遠端選擇。請參閱 VE2812AEUT 使用者手冊以了
解更多詳細資訊。 

RS-232 通道傳輸
您可連接 RS-232 序列裝置至 VE2812AEUT，如觸控螢幕及條碼掃描器。RS-232 訊
號傳輸流如下列所示：RS-232 訊號從來源裝置，傳送 (Tx) 至接收端 (Rx) 裝置；
VE2812AEUT 傳送 (Tx) 訊號至顯示裝置 (Rx)。

在長距離模式下運行 
VE2812AEUT 支援長距離模式。使用此模式時，最大範圍可達 150 公尺，解析度可達 
1080p。請參閱 VE2812AEUT 使用者手冊以了解更多詳細資訊。 

相容產品
接收器
VE2812AEUT 相容於 VE2812R、VE1812R、VE811R、VE812R、VE814AR、VE801R、
VE802R、VE601R、VP1421 或未來的 ATEN HDBaseT 接收器。

POH PSE
VE2812AEUT 相容於 VE44PB、VP1421 或未來的 ATEN PoH PSE 產品，可以為 
VE2812AEUT 供電。 

側面板視圖 1 & 2
1  韌體升級開關

2  HDBaseT 長距離模式開關

3  電源接線端子

4  RS-232 埠

5  HDBaseT 輸出埠

疑難排除
韌體升級開關為供日後技術支援專用。若
您希望自行進行韌體升級，請連絡 ATEN 
技術支援人員。

B  安裝 
壁掛安裝
步驟 1 使用 4 顆螺絲（EU 型）或 2 顆螺絲
（MK 型）將提供的支架固定到安裝位置。此
安裝位置可以是牆上或天花板。
步驟 2 使用 4 顆螺絲將該裝置固定到安裝位
置。

A  硬件检视
顶部概览
1  红外线端口
2  HDMI 输入端口
3  音频输入端口
4  VGA 输入端口
5  信号源切换按钮

系统状态 LED
6  连结 LED
7  电源 LED 指示灯

信号源输入状态 LED
8  HDMI LED
9  自动 LED

10  VGA LED

电源信息
1  剪掉电源适配器的接头一端。
2  将电源适配器线的绝缘表层剥去 5 mm (0.5 cm)，露出两条导线：+5V 导线和 GND

（接地）导线。
3  将露出的 +5V 导线和 GND（接地）导线牢固插入所提供的 2 插片接线端子接口内。

注意：�使用电压表来确定裸线的极性（即 +5V 或 GND）。

C  硬件安装
1  使用 HDMI/VGA 线将 VE2812AEUT 上的 HDMI/VGA 输入端口连接到视频源设备

上的 HDMI/VGA 输出端口。对于 VGA 源，也将信号源设备的音频输出端口连接到 
VE2812AEUT 上的音频输入端口。

2  通过内置的 PoH PD 功能，VE2812AEUT 可以通过以太网线供电。将 Cat5e/6/6a 
线的一端连接到发送器上的 HDBaseT 输出端口，然后将另一端连接到接收器上的 
HDBaseT 输入端口。

3 （选择性）将电脑或控制系统的 RS-232 控制接口连接到 VE2812AEUT 上的 RS-232 
串行端口。

4 （选择性）将红外线发送器 / 接收器连接到 VE2812AEUT 的红外线端口。
5  请按电源信息中描述的说明操作。（选择性）将电源适配器线插入 

VE2812AEUT 上的电源接线端子，以对设备供电。 
注意：VE2812AEUT 在电源适配器插入时，优先处理来自电源适配器的电源。  

操作
信号源输入操作
将两个源设备连接到发送器时，VE2812AEUT 可以用作切换器。按 VE2812AEUT 上
的“信号源切换按键”可在不同输入模式之间（自动、HDMI 和 VGA 模式）切换。
请参阅下表以了解详情。

输入模式 说明

自动（默认） • �在通电之前，如果 HDMI 输入端口和 VGA 输入端口都已连
接，则 VE2812AEUT 会优先进行 HDMI 传输。

• ��通电后，VE2812AEUT 会优先将最后检测到的输入源发送到连
接的接收器上。

HDMI VE2812AEUT 仅将 HDMI 信号源传输到连接的接收器。
VGA VE2812AEUT 仅将 VGA 信号源及音频输入源传输到连接的接收

器。 

此外，信号源输入可通过 RS-232 命令远程选择。请参阅 VE2812AEUT 用户手册以获取
更多详情。 
 

RS-232 通道传输
您可将 RS-232 串行设备连接到 VE2812AEUT RS-232 串行端口，如触摸屏和条形码条码
扫描器。RS-232 信号传输流如下例所示：从源设备，RS-232 信号发送 (Tx) 到接收 (Rx) 
设备；VE2812AEUT 将信号发送 (Tx) 到显示设备 (Rx)。

在长距离模式下运行 
VE2812AEUT 支持长距离模式。使用此模式时，最大范围可达 150 米，分辨率可达 
1080p。请参阅 VE2812AEUT 用户手册以获取更多详情。 

兼容产品
接收器
VE2812AEUT 兼容 VE2812R、VE1812R、VE811R、VE812R、VE814AR、VE801R、
VE802R、VE601R、VP1421 或未来的 ATEN HDBaseT 接收器。
POH PSE
VE2812AEUT 兼容 VE44PB、VP1421 或未来的 ATEN PoH PSE 产品，可以为 
VE2812AEUT 供电。

侧面板视图 1 & 2
1  固件升级开关
2  HDBaseT 长距离模式开关
3  电源接线端子
4  RS-232 端口
5  HDBaseT 输出端口

故障排除
固件升级开关为技术支持专用。如果您希
望自行升级固件，请联系 ATEN 技术支持。

B  安装 
壁挂安装
步骤 1 使用 4 颗螺丝（EU 型）或 2 颗螺丝
（MK 型）将提供的支架固定到安装位置。此
安装位置可以是墙上或天花板。
步骤 2 使用 4 颗螺丝将该设备固定到安装位
置。
注意：包装内容中不包括螺丝。


